

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

No. 38347-1-II

09 MAY 22 AM 11:20

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY  DEPUTY

---

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II**

---

SPRINT INTERNATIONAL COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION,

Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF  
MICROSOFT CORPORATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

Michael S. Kelley, WSBA # 23168  
Stephanie D. Anderson, WSBA # 28509  
K&L Gates LLP  
925 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2900  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 623-7580

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Microsoft Corporation

**ORIGINAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 7

    A. Sprint’s services are internet services under  
    RCW 82.04.297..... 7

    B. Sprint’s services during the audit period also were “internet  
    services” under RCW 82.04.065(2) because Sprint provided  
    a dial-in connection to an internet service provider. .... 12

    C. Internet Gateway services are exempt internet services..... 14

V. CONCLUSION ..... 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Clark v. Pacificorp</u> , 118 Wn.2d 167, 822 P.2d 162 (1991) .....	13
<u>Matter of Marriage of Dalthorp</u> , 23 Wash. App. 904, 598 P.2d 788 (1979).....	14
<u>Western Telepage v. City of Tacoma</u> , 95 Wn. App. 140, 974 P.2d 1270 (1999) .....	2

### Statutes

Laws of 1981, ch. 144, § 1 .....	9
Laws of 1983, 2 <sup>nd</sup> ex.s., ch. 3, § 24 .....	9
Laws of 1997, ch. 304, § 4 .....	7
RCW 82.04.065 .....	10
RCW 82.04.065(2) .....	1, 12, 13, 14
RCW 82.04.297 .....	7, 10, 12, 15
RCW 82.04.297(3) .....	7
RCW 82.16.010 (1965) .....	2

### Regulations

WAC 458-20-245 .....	11
----------------------	----

### Rules

RAP 10.1(e).....	1
------------------	---

### Other

Barry M. Leiner et al., Internet Society (ISOC), <u>A Brief History of the Internet</u> (2003) .....	6
Daniel P. Dern, <u>The Internet Guide for New Users</u> (1994) .....	6
Determination No. 98-193, 18 WTD 338 (1998).....	10
Ed Krol & Paula Ferguson, <u>The Whole Internet for Windows 95</u> (1995).....	6
James Gillies & Robert Cailliau,	

<u>How the Web was Born</u> (2000).....	3
Josepha Sherman, <u>The History of the Internet</u> (2003) .....	3
Katie Hafner & Matthew Lyon, <u>Where Wizards Stay Up Late</u> , at 248-51 (1996).....	3, 4
Robert H. Zakon, <u>Hobbes' Internet Timeline</u> .....	5
Robert T. Griffiths, <u>History of the Internet, Internet for Historians</u> , chapter 2, <i>From ARPNET to World Wide Web</i> .....	4, 5
W. John Blyth and Mary M. Blyth, <u>Telecommunications Concept, Development and Management</u> (1990), at 61-68 .....	2
